
 

 
 

 

 
1 

 

Resources Department 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a meeting, 

which will be held in The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 3 July 
2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : 0207 527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 23 June 2023 

 
 

Membership Substitute Members 
 
Councillors: Substitutes: 

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Chair) 
Councillor Joseph Croft (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Tricia Clarke 
Councillor Fin Craig 
Councillor Mick Gilgunn 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Claire Zammit 
 

Councillor Benali Hamdache 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Heather Staff 

Councillor Flora Williamson 
 

 
  
 

  
 

Quorum: is 4 Councillors 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out  
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body 
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.  
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have  
  a beneficial interest. 
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  
  

 

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 6 

6.  Chair's Report 
 

 



 

3 
 

   
  

 

7.  Public Questions 
 

 

 For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 

meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item. 

 

8.  Health and Wellbeing Board Update 

 

 

B.  
 

Items for Decision/Discussion 
 

Page 

9.  Arrangements for Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 2023/24 
 

7 - 12 

10.  Update on GP Surgeries from NHS Integrated Care Board 

 

 TO FOLLOW 

11.  Q3 Public Health Performance Report for Corporate KPI's 
 

13 - 28 

12.  Scrutiny Review - selection of topic 

 

 

13.  Work Programme 2023/24 
 

29 - 30 

 
The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 5 September 2023 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website:www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you participate in the meeting you will be deemed by the Council to have consented to being 
filmed.  By entering the Council Chamber you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If 
you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area, overlooking 

the Chamber. 
 

In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, and report on the proceedings at public meetings.  The Council will only seek to 

prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner.  
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, please 
contact Democratic Services on democracy@islington.gov.uk  

 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/
mailto:democracy@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 24 April 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 24 April 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Jeapes, 

Clarke, Craig, Gilgunn, Russell and Zammit 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor:  Turan  
 

 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 
88 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were given. 

 

89 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
None. 

 
90 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  

None.  

 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None.  

 
92 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  

RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 March 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  

 
93 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  

The Chair thanked committee members for all of their work over the last municipal 
year.  
 
The Chair advised that a representative of the Integrated Care Board had been invited 
to attend the next meeting to discuss matters relating to primary care.  

 
94 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  

None.  

 

95 EXTERNAL ATTENDEES (IF ANY) (ITEM NO. 8)  
None.  

 
96 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9)  

Councillor Turan, Executive Member for Health and Social Care, provided a brief 
update.  
 
The previous Health and Wellbeing Board meeting had considered the draft North 
Central London Population Health and Integrated Care Strategy and local priorities for 
health and care. The Board also received the Annual Public Health Report; the theme 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  24 April 2023 

 

2 
 

of this was on the health and wellbeing of young people and in particular considered 
the impact of Covid-19.  
 
The Board had also been updated on the Health Determinants Research 
Collaborative (HDRC) project and had received the Adult Safeguarding Board Annual 
Report.  
 
In relation to the Adult Safeguarding Board annual report, a member noted the 
importance of considering equalities issues alongside safeguarding matters; it was 
thought that adult safeguarding concerns were under-reported in some communities 
and there was a concern that some vulnerable people may not be receiving support 
as a result.  

 
97 COVID-19 UPDATE, IF REQUIRED (ITEM NO. 10)  

Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public Health, provided an update. A spring 
booster campaign was underway for those who were immuno-suppressed.  
 
A member asked about the current number of Covid infections. In response, it was 
advised that national data was no longer available and the main source of data was 
now from hospital admissions. There were currently approximately 150 people in 
hospital with Covid-19 across North Central London, however the majority of these 
were not in hospital because of Covid-19. It was commented that the vaccination 
campaign had made a huge difference to outcomes, as had immunity from previous 
Covid infections. It was estimated that 90% of people had at least one prior Covid 
infection. Long Covid remained a concern, and there were 4 major strains circulating 
at the current time.  
 
A member asked if the lack of ONS data on infections was concerning, and queried 
how any response to a new variant could be effective without national data. In 
response, it was advised that any new variant would transmit so fast that national 
testing data would not necessarily be a helpful tool in responding to this situation. 
Hospital admissions were considered to be an appropriate measure of severity.  
 
A member expressed concern about vulnerable people self-isolating and the number 
of people with Long Covid. It was commented that many of those experiencing Long 
Covid tended to recover within 12 months, although this was not the case for all.   

 
98 MOORFIELDS EYE HOSPITAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. 11)  

The Committee received a presentation from Jon Spencer, Chief Operating Officer, 
and Sheila Adam, Chief Nurse and Director of Allied Health Professions, of Moorfields 
Eye Hospital.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Committee noted that the overall performance of Moorfields Eye Hospital 
was very positive.  

 There were long wait times associated with cataracts procedures.  

 The Committee noted Moorfields’ new organisational strategy, which was 
focused on excellence, equity and kindness.  

 Moorfields
[...]
 community, for 
example outreach work in care homes. In response, it was advised that this 
was not currently offered, however may be explored in future.  

 
The Committee thanked Mr Spencer and Ms Adam for their attendance.  

 

99 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE (ITEM 
NO. 12)  
John Everson, Director of Adult Social Care, introduced the report. 
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Committee considered the performance indicators and noted the work 
underway to increase the number of direct payments and catch-up on Annual 
Reviews.  

 A stretch target had been set to increase the number of adults with learning 
disabilities into employment. It was noted that Islington was already 
comparatively ahead of other boroughs on this measure.  

 Following a question, it was advised that around 3,000 adults received long-
term support from Adult Social Care.  

 It was advised that the council had high ambitions for adults with learning 
disabilities and sought to provide and broker meaningful employment 
opportunities. The council worked with partner organisations and businesses 
to support this, and sought to have conversations with young people and their 
carers at an early stage to discuss employment prospects. However, it was 
recognised that some people had very complex issues and may find it difficult 
to maintain employment. A member suggested that it might be possible to 
work with partners to create paid apprenticeships specifically for those with 
learning disabilities and additional needs.  

 The Committee requested further information on the number of adults with 
learning disabilities in employment, including the numbers employed and the 
opportunities they were moving into. The Committee also asked for more 
information on the ICEP service that supports adults with learning disabilities 
into paid employment.  

Page 3



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  24 April 2023 

 

4 
 

 It was explained tha
[...]
around Low 
Traffic Neighbourhoods to make their journeys more efficient.  

- A recommendation to support joint recruitment initiatives across the local 
health and care sector.  

- An amendment to confirm the aspiration to deliver the new ‘seven day service’ 
in house.  

 
Officers noted the recommendations were in draft form and a further draft would be 
developed. It was advised that the final draft would be circulated by email. The 
Committee delegated authority to the Chair to agree the final version. The final report 
would then be submitted to a future meeting for agreement.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) That the draft recommendations be endorsed, subject to the above 

amendments.  
(ii) That authority be delegated to the Chair to agree the final draft of the 

recommendations.  

Page 4



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  24 April 2023 

 

5 
 

 
101 WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (ITEM NO. 14)  

It was noted that a future work plan would be developed for 2023-24.  
 
A member expressed concern at the legal situation surrounding the Whittington 
Hospital private finance initiative and suggested that the Committee may wish to 
consider the implications for local services when the Whittington next attend the 
committee.  

 
 
 

MEETING CLOSED AT 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

Law and Governance  
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD 

 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services and Governance   

Meeting of: Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 

Date:  3rd July 2023 

Ward(s): N/A 

 

Subject: Health and Care Scrutiny Committee – 
Membership, Terms of Reference, and Dates of 
Meetings   

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s terms of reference and other 

arrangements.  

 

2. Recommendations   
2.1. To note the membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Health 

and Care Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2023/24.  

 

3. Background  

3.1. The Health and Car
[...]
 those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010).  The 

Council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or minimise 

disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of 

disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The 

council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote 

understanding. An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this 

report.  

11. Conclusion 

The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out a clear set of priorities, underpinned by a set of 

firm commitments and actions that we will take over the next four years to work 

towards our vision of a Fairer Islington. The corporate performance indicators are one 

of a number of tools that enable us to ensure that we are making progress in delivering 

key priorities whilst maintaining good quality services. 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

 

Signed by:  

Jonathan O’ Sullivan   

Acting Director of Public Health 

 

 

 Nurullah Turan 

Corporate Director and Exec Member 

Date: June 2023  

 

Report 

Author:   

 

Jasmin Suraya - Islington Public Health 

Tel: 020 7527 8344 

Email: Jasmin.suraya@islington.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 
Meeting date: 3 July 2023 
 

1. Membership and Terms of Reference  

2. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
3. Update on GP Surgeries from NHS Integrated Care Board   
4. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health   

5. Scrutiny Review – selection of topic 
6. Work Programme 2023/24 
 

 
Meeting date: 5 September 2023 

 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Approval of Scrutiny Initiation Document & Initial Presentation  
3. Healthwatch Annual Report and Work Programme (TBC) 

4. Quarter 4 Performance Report - Adult Social Care  
5. Scrutiny Review 2022-23: Adult Social Care Transformation Final Report 
6. Work Programme 2022/23 

 

 
Meeting date: 5 October 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence 
3. Camden and Islington Mental Health Trust Performance update  

4. London Ambulance Service Performance update (TBC) 
5. Quarter 4 Performance Report – Public Health  
6. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 

Meeting date: 14 November 2023 

 
1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Executive Member for Health and Care - Annual Report  
3. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence  

4. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Public Health  
5. Quarter 1 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
6. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 13



Meeting date: 18 December 2023 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  

2. Scrutiny Review – Witness Evidence  
3. Whittington Hospital Performance update  (TBC) 
4. Islington Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report  
5. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
     
Meeting date: 23 January 2024 

 
1. Scrutiny Review - witness evidence 
2. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  

3. Moorfields Eye Hospital Performance report (TBC) 
4. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  
5. Work Programme 2022/23 

 
 
Meeting date: 4 March 2024 

 
1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Quarter 2 Performance Report – Public Health  
3. UCLH Performance update  (TBC) 

4. End of Life Care  
5. Scrutiny Review – draft recommendations 
 

 
Meeting date: 15 April 2024 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Update (Executive Member - verbal)  
2. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Public Health  
3. Quarter 3 Performance Report – Adult Social Care  

4. Update on Access to NHS Dentists  
5. Scrutiny Review - Final Report 

 

 
 
Other possible items  
 

The Committee previously suggested that it may be helpful to review issues relating to direct 
payments and the council’s emerging Dementia Strategy.  

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Arrangements for Health and Care Scrutiny Committee 2023/24
	11 Q3 Public Health Performance Report for Corporate KPI's
	13 Work Programme 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Monday, 3 July 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Monday, 3 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Chowdhury (Chair), Croft (Vice-Chair), Burgess, 

Clarke, Craig, Gilgunn, Russell and Zammit 

   

    

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury in the Chair 

 

102 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1)  
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and introductions were given. 

 

103 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2)  
None. 

 

104 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3)  
None. 

 

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4)  
None. 

 

106 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5)  
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 April 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 

107 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)  
The Chair welcomed Clare Henderson, the Director of Integration for North 
Central London ICB who presented on item 10, an update on GP Surgeries.  

 
108 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7)  

None. 

 
109 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8)  

Councillor Turan, Executive Member for Health and Social Care, provided an 

update on local health and wellbeing issues.  
Councillor Turan noted that there was no Health and Wellbeing Board since 

the last committee meeting and therefore there were no significant updates. 
The committee were informed that last week the council received the a letter 
regarding the patient survey for a consultation with the Northern Medical 

Centre from the ICB around the sudden closure.  It was recommended in 
writing that the letter be edited to include simple easy to understand language. 

Councillor Turan has also fed back about making the timescales to respond to 
the consultations clearer in the letter. 
From the 1st of July 2023 the procedure for complaints about NCL practices 

they will need to contact NCL Integrated Care Board instead of NHS England.  

 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  3 July 2023 

 

2 
 

110 ARRANGEMENTS FOR HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2023/24 (ITEM NO. 9)  
The report was noted. 

 
111 UPDATE ON GP SURGERIES FROM NHS INTEGRATED CARE BOARD 

(ITEM NO. 10)  
Clare Henderson, the Director of Integration for North Central London ICB 
introduced the presentation. Clare was also supported by her colleagues Liam 

Beadman, Assistant Director Primary Care at North Central London ICB and 
Dr Rosi Marsh, a General Practitioner in Islington. 
 

The committee were given a presentation covering a background to the 
practices in Islington, issues around access, equality and workforce, the 

current work around estates, the work that’s going on around the practices to 
make them a thriving part of the NHS. 
 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 

 Islington has 31 GP practices operating from 29 sites. 

 All practices are grouped into five Primary Care Network (PCN) which 
are split out into localities so two in the north and two in the centre and 

one in the south. 

 There has been an evolving model of GP’s over time and the pandemic 

has had an effect on demand, increased inequalities, increased the 
digitisation of appointments. Towards the end of the pandemic there 

was an unexpected spike in infectious diseases in the child population 

 There has been a gradual rise in the number of appointments over time. 

 There has been a trend of increased digitisation of appointments over 

time. 

 Primary care has also been affected by industrial action from nurses 

and junior doctor staff in recent months which has affected the levels of 
activity. 

 The National GP Access Recovery Plan recognises that there is an 
issue with appointments in some GP practices, this plan is a priority for 
the next year and 30% of the incentivised funding of GP practises is 

based around this plan. Key parts of the plan include the improvement 
of telephony services, increasing patient feedback such as re-running 

the friends and family survey that was put on hold during the pandemic. 

 Embracing modern general practice by looking at empowering patients 

and increasing capacity to meet demands such as the ageing 
population. 

 Capacity and workforce within GP’s: 

The number of GP practices shows a downward trend, Islington has 
tried to address this with GP Trainees which has been working well with 

local training hubs to attract trainees in to try to replace the ageing 
workforce. 

 ARRS roles which was an initiative launched in 2019 to try to increase 

the number of the types of people who work in general practice, now we 
have a great number of clinicians and general practitioners that work in 

GP’s now with the appropriate skillset to deal with problems quicker 
than making a GP appointment. Examples include Clinical Pharmacists 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  3 July 2023 

 

3 
 

who work with GP’s in clinical management and medication reviews, 
team of social care prescribers who can navigate non-medical 

problems. ARRS roles can take appointments directly from patients and 
be there for oversight to alleviate demand from GPs. 

 All but one of the practices in Islington has been rated ‘good’ by the 

CQC.  

 Good success this year in work with people with learning disabilities and 

mental illness, ensuring they have annual health checks exceeding the 
national targets.  

 Barnsbury Medical Practice in the south of Islington previously had 
been performing poorly, after the Islington GP federation took over the 
practice there has been improvement, resulting in ‘outstanding’ rating by 

CQC. 

 Innovation and utilising community resources: Mildmay Community 

Centre coordinated Pilates classes, looking at shared administrative 
resources for groups of practices. 

 PCN’s in the south of Islington have developed a system where they 

have a small group which works over the weekends, online 
consultations can be triaged to deal with the influx of consultations 

which are dealt with on Mondays. 

 Islington GP Federation, established 7 years ago supporting Islington 

GP practices, developing and designing pilot projects, coordinating IT 
within the NHS, hosts the training hub. 

 Infrastructure and Estates: working well with the Council to try to put in 

new GP premises in the new council sites being developed. 

 Primary Care is mostly placed in private land, with premises which are 

not built for purpose. 

 Appointments have increased to 80/90% in general and nationally 

primary care is being used more. 

 Positive progress on the City Road practice. 

 A member raised concern around misgendering and incorporating this 
with the wider visibility project with NHS IT systems, ensuring a flagging 
system patients can be catered to appropriately. However, there are 

issues around practicalities regarding changing details across all 
systems. 

 Good work around helping the homeless such as Better Lives centring 
around drug misuse. 

 A change in the traditionally young to older population in Islington. The 

ICB will have weekly ADT meetings aimed to identify rising risks and 
complexity in cases, several practices are also in attendance. 

 Rapid response services visit housebound patients on the day.  

 Locally commissioned service in Islington extended across central 

London centred the active approach to address changing population. 

 Mixed feedback from patients as some patients prefer telephone 

appointments, however it is important that any patient that requires a 
face-to-face appointment can be seen.  

 The Chair raised concerns from residents on the discontentment with 

8am call times for an appointment and difficulty filling in e-forms. The 
committee was informed that to alleviate some of the queue waiting 

time there will be options in the access plan for instance requesting a 
call back when and information on where a patient is in the queue.  



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  3 July 2023 

 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 

 
112 Q3 PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR CORPORATE KPI'S 

(ITEM NO. 11)  
The Director of Public Health provided an presented the Q3 Public Health 
Performance Report for Corporate KPI’s. 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 Suicide prevention is a key priority for Islington Council and are now 
below the national average and 115 people have now been trained up 

to deal with suicide prevention in Islington. 

 There has been a lot of hard work with the probation services with 

opportunities to take this work further and join up with other services. 

There is support for Drugs and Alcohol within probation services too. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
113 SCRUTINY REVIEW - SELECTION OF TOPIC (ITEM NO. 12)  

In the interest of time the Chair brought this item forward. 

 
The Chair introduced this item and informed the committee of his suggestion 

for the Scrutiny Review 2023/2024 which centred around Healthcare and the 
Adult Social Care front door service, and access to adult social care. 
 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 Other topics suggested were scrutinising the OT assessments that were 

currently in place for residents that were looking to receive additional 

points for housing allocation, it was suggested that this should sit with 

Health rather than Housing.  

 Another scrutiny topic suggestion was around diving into drug and 

alcohol issues, a visit to the west midlands police services around their 

pre-arrest system which directs people to health, housing, debt support, 

a complete wrap around service.  

 Other topics suggested centred around the dementia services, mental 

health issues. 

RESOLVED 

That the scrutiny topic for 2023/2024 would centre around Healthcare 

and the Adult Social Care front door service, and access to Adult Social 

Care. 

 Democratic services colleagues to circulate a fuller scope of the topic as 
a draft scrutiny initiation document to be agreed at the next Committee 

meeting on 5th September 2023. 

 
114 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (ITEM NO. 13)  

RESOLVED that the work programme 2023/2024 be agreed. 

 
 
 

 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  3 July 2023 

 

5 
 

The meeting ended at 10pm 
 
 

 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


